TANDBER!
R 2040

ustrated Parts List

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

For service and replacement parts contact your nearest Tandberg office or

write to: Tandbergs Radiofabrikk A/S
Service and Spares Department
P.0O. Box 218

N 1301 Sanvika, Norway Telex: 18007 kurer n
When ordering please quote the model and serial numbers together with the ordering
number and the full description of each part required. The serial number is a seven
digit number found on the rear of the apparatus.
Example: Model TR 2040 Serial number XNXXXXX

344678 Knapp

341941C Lager
Note! The numbers on the illustrations are index numbers and must not be used

when ordering. Please refer to the parts list for the ordering number and
description.

These parts are not available as replacement parts.

INSTRUKS FOR BESTILLING AV DELER

For service og servicedeler kontakt nermeste Tandberg kontor eller bruk adressen
som er wvist ovenfor.

Modell og serienummer mi alltid oppgis ved bestilling av deler., Bestillingsnr. og

beskrivelse finnes 1 listen. Det serienr. finnes p& baksiden av apparatet.

Eksempel: Mcedell TR 2040 Serienr. XXxXxXXXX
344678 Knapp
341941C Lager
Merk! Tallene pi tegningen er indeksnumre og mA ikke brukes ved bestilling.

Bestillingsnr. og beskrivelse finnes i listen.

Leveres ikke som service del.

Loy






Connectors and switches

[ | (] { 1t (W} {
1 ] L i ' ’,
- (g 1 N I i b
- —i - - - - -
5
[
[ ]
1
I [ 1
[} [ B | t |
1 i I
(o
y
]
-
6 L]
&
Fig.3 Connectors and switches
5 OBDER
Indeex Ordering No.| Beskrivelse (merknoder) | Description (notes) Reference
* KONTAKTER CONNECTORS
1 995818 Kontakt Connector, 2 pole, small
995819 Kontakt Connector, 3 pole, small
995820 Kontakt Connector, 4 pole, small
995823 Kontakt Connector, 7 pole, small
2 995824 Kontakt Connector, 2 pole, large
4 318320 Kontakt Connector, fixed, 3 pole
* VENDERE SWITCHES
5 362715 | Vender Switch, push FM, P1, P2, P3, P4, P5
6 345798 Vender Switch, push ON-OFF
7 354131 | Vender Switch, push LOUDNESS, MONO, LO-FILT,
HI-FILT, MUTE
8 347479 Vender Switch, push SPEAKERS
9 364396 Vender Switch, push PHONO, TAPE 1, TAPE 2




Chassis assembly

® ORDER
Index Ordering No.| Beskeivelre (merkander)

(notes)

Description

szerahcc

* SJASSIS-ENHET

1 342681 Skinne

2 343622A| Ramme

3 341589C| Armm

4 344678 Knapp

5 341941C{ Lager

6 365689 Knapp

7 369755 Knapp

8 991605 Kontakt

9 343270 Arm

10 349497 Arm

11 330281 Potensiometer
12 341000 List

13 342408 Skinne

14 346854 Skrue

15 217280 Mutter

16 360410 Plate

17 352421 Fot

18 342487 Skinne

19 312063 Kontakt

20 356883 Skinne

21 Transistor

22 * Skive

(lev. m/index 21)
23 * Skive
(lev. m/index 21)

24 352787 Skrue

25 231878 Skive

26 317243 Vinkel

27 284744 Hylse

28 357630 | Ledning
346388 Ledning

29 994234 Kort

30 267696 Kontakt

31 268832 Kontakt

32 344089 Skinne

33 356912 Transformator

34 348442 Brakett

35 309901A| Plate

36 994232 Kort

37 995848 Tuner 4

38 994233 Kort

39 277509 Holder

40 310124 Lampe

41 270526 Sikring

42 363909 Holderx

43 272207 Sikring
291151 Sikring

44 345798 Venderx

45 344951A ] Arm

46 359677 Skinne

47 309132 Skinne

48 351336 Kabinett
347277 Kabinett
348958 Kabinett
354698 Kabinett

49 358937 Skrue

50 994241 Kort

51 360467 Holder

52 361796 Lokk

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

Plate, front

Surround, push button, plastic
Arm, push button

Button, push

Bearing, nylon
Knob

Knob
Socket, jack, 3 pole 1/4"
Button, push, black, plastic

Button, push, black, plastic
Potentiometer, 100 k ohm
Moulding, front, plastic
Plate, chassis, side
Screw, 3.5 x 6.3 mm hex hd, with collar
Nut, 4 mm
Cover, bottom
Foot, plastic
Plate, rear
Socket, antenna
Bracket, heatsink
Transistor
Washexr

(supplied with index 21)
Washer

(supplied with index 21)
Screw, 2.9 x 13 mm hex hd, with collar
Washer, 3.2 mm
Bracket, angle
Grommet, cable, power
Cable, power, with europlug
Cable, power
Board, output amplifier
Socket, loudspeaker, DIN
Socket, 5 pin DIN 180 degrees
Plate, chassis
Transformer
Bracket
Board
Board, FM-IF + decoder
Tuner 4,FM
Board, tone control
Holder, fuse
Bulb, 12 V 3 W
Fuse, 800 mA, 5 x 20 mm, slow
Holder, fuse
Fuse,l.6 A,5 x 20 mm,slow
Fuse,3.15 A,5 x 20 mm,slow
Switch, push
Arm, push button
Moulding, front
Plate, top
Panel, teak
Panel, rosewocod
Panel, walnut
Panel, black
Screw, 4 x 20 mm ch hd, black
Board,FM preset
Holder,board
Cover,plastic

ON-OFF, TAPE 1, TAPE 2,
PHONO, FM, P1,
P2, P3, P4, P5

VOLUME, BALANCE, BASS,
TREBLE

TUNING

PHONES

LOUDNESS, MONO, LO-FILT,
HI-FILT

SPEAKERS, MUTE

P1, P2, P3, P4, P4, PS

European version
U.S.A. version

SPEAKERS
PHONO, TAPE 1, TAPE 2

F902

F9O0l, 220-240 V
FOOl, 120 V
ON-OFF







Dial assembly

28 3

12 29 31,32 30

Fig.2 Dial assembly

5 ORDER
Index |Ordering No.| Beskeivelse  (merknnder) | Description  (nobes) Reference
* SKALA -ENHET DIAL ASSEMBLY
1 344441 Skinne Plate, dial
2 291194 Skrue Screw, plate, 1/2" No. 6
3 341115 Plate Sheet, blue, plastic
4 341388 List Moulding, black, plastic
5 305835 Ramme Surround, meter, plastic
6 350496 Instrument Meter,signal SIGNAL
7 313163 Instrument Meter,center TUNING
8 344793 List Moulding, black, plastic
9 362126 Plate Dial
10 352665 Diode Diode, light emitting, red FM STEREO
11 340411 Brakett Bracket, light box
12 346854 Skrue Screw, 3.5 x 6.3 mm hex hd, with collar
13 994227 Skinne Plate, light box, with pulleys
(lev. m/index 14-17) (supplied with index 14 to 17 incl.)
14 344599 Skinne Plate, light box
15 307868 Hylse Bush
16 287501 Trinse Pulley, plastic
17 214961 Skrue Screw, plate, 5/8" No. 4 hex hd
18 343341 Plate Plate, tuning capacitor, plastic
19 342444 Drev Flywheel
20 230542 Skive Ring, circlip, 2.3 mm
21 840629 Hus Housing
22 285785 Potensiometer Potentiometer, 100 k ohm R241, TUNING
23 277128 Skrue Screw, 2.6 x 5 mm pan hd
24 994239 Snor Cord
(lev.m/index 25,26,29) (supplied with index 25, 26 and 29)
25 * Hjul Wheel, cord drive, plastic
26 * Snor Cord
27 994229 Viser Cursor, with bulb
(lev. m/index 28) (supplied with index 28)
28 348714 Lampe Bulb, 7 V 60 mA
29 204112 Fjer Spring
30 994231 Kort Board, light box
(lev. m/index 31,32) (supplied with index 31 and 32)
31 339125 Holder Holder, bulb
32 339599 | Lampe Bulb, 7 V 300 mA




. % S MAMNS TRANSFORMER
! ! PART NO. 356912
! I L — — ———— — —— — — — e —
| | g ' L | I wmsnronuwl ] WIRED FOR 220V -l 18 wIRED FOR 120v
‘L Z . OPERATION OPERATION OPERATION
1
= I |

5 E
¢ BCECH I ¢ Al B2V 1 N0mh v s | l
b 2 < H so0mA e
E [4 8 o a siow Loo—d
s o E E == L S4321 E LN ‘l ll l
Bo470 pcsiy  90%! BD 165 6 23 1683 MPSA 1 = ] T I
g A e oy =gy
BC 557 INE0S2 ! ? [ ’l w 22 ] I‘3 S
= o
k3 = pLs |
B2 ] I z I l nc)m, 5
SEEN FROM UNDERNEATH < s ha o |
1% 1 l 2ullsa l l < =2
MC 14016 - =i =
2 v - |
=, 21 " | 1 m| i
3
. b
Reai L ____..l‘___-_.__i
e — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — i ————— | o—— — e ——— | SR SRR S e
Rayep N uS MOTELS ONLY. _I
REL — e — — — — A — —— el — |
POWER AMP AND INPUT CIRCUIT BOARD |
l 30V i 0¥
o i
R521
I ﬁé = Ac'm E l
5 e = ans
i - s I s, |
FILTER —ce an |
| T l
pCE1E
| = KT |
g LL il
| fass} I |
6 REED ahelx o | Wu
‘ & 17 h-. . |
04 | oy Jam] 1}
1 R s oy l
X
q522 afelz I |
oW 3 2501583 i SlaE
SER, £
| {see - & asv z% cm% l
BE o R7il Ly
| I I 22 1003 {580 1— L [
I - - 154 i |
| | B 3 i 0723 -
l g~ R & = !‘I’f‘z‘ﬂfl era 2W 8 EE _ |
l I b I jor 3 = g el
B T oy
E l ~ 385V ECRTH I
1 BAZIS ]
| | g
| o Y | c7a |
l l =[] g o | £ oy T 7n
3512 2 I
B - E’ - 4 0¥
i R64S 1 -
l BASS l t
Is | v
R 250V
l FROM { P2 |
1204 I
[
= RITY
i §|5{ 1"‘ 270k -]
TAPE QUT_ | LEFT ] CH :m‘é I
c
l TAPE QUT_1_RiGHT 2l ! [ |_‘,_3|h — - l
L TAPE OUT 2 LEF! N 13 H et I .
e \ | 1 RIT2
TAPE OUT 7 RIGHT L l 1) TAPE 1 | D %
I | 1.8 Z3
FHONO LEFT 3 5 — < {H
| [ 9 I
| PHONG  RIGHT 5\L 5 # | o
| | TAPE 2 l z 8
E
| S o | =g
b o —
I | 1 a r 1. E ! I 5 '(._3
! Z>
| I I Wi & GPCAKERS B TAPE) TAPEZ PHOWO | 2 % w RE cov
TAPE N 7 LEFT Er“"":i |§‘ I H £ -Lc-m ; ams
T ) l g g 2 g
I E—LC.T._j_’Jﬁ 5 N - 1 BCSTB ar22
_ 8 id
1 AFE-IN 2 RIGHT %_F;‘r.-.':n. o FlLtER W E@ gl | .1‘ e arz)
'_L.(BJ' T | £/ Tim -
. /! ] Y
L n
TAPE N 1 LEFT it,"""\i ﬁ I LYY CRIOE CRTY s 3
AT T l ans wetth e Keow 7 Selt 3,
o= €720 R S
WPE IN 1 RiGHT r“"‘;:\ﬁ ~ Ig; | [EE0}
g : | 0 & = [
ted l - l ch " 8B §@ E | 17w §§
REI12 l Q702 |4
I : | 5 re P
] l | = TN
L cBo2 w
g 3 TeCTE6d 8 & 2= ?f!
L " — gl |6 odgr
i
| 5[ §Ej c70a R7%1
« = m CI128 ¢
| I E E 15 e v = e
- 1k
I | 60z o] Bladh, wm |
l I BC 5438 £l g GDI & ¥liiia
2
l -38.5v KRR
I Qe BaIg a72d
l '"fﬂﬁt" BC5S78 2052
l 2
0 g
| I oF ol 29 °¥2 = gy Lo
[t
P % 4 TR T

AUDIO FREQ. SECTION NO. 42159



PREAMPLIFIER

Seen from the solder side.

POWER AMPLIFIER

AMPLIFIER,

RIAA/INPUT

TOuvod awvand Jo Lewdl Tt

_u_

@J‘. |

iRy |
- e ol 13
,lh.. .;n\u‘mn_.\\n._lv“lj Afm_ mi; H
i I [ r_._‘ Fl |
S | |
| 1= |
] |
g |
e — I S —
]
M H ] [T
N e W
E z.,u‘ .v|% T =
—LE T 1

NQO. 42159

Seen from the solder side.



TANDBERG
TR 2040

Circuit diagrams

FM-AERIAL

BALUN

FM-TUNER BOARD 4

1108
n 23 5% e |
wlE] 2fo ol 07 Liog
&l == 8
c125
conz ) 3ep* -
ir
/I
A1z 5¥ ,.-'\ 229 Gie s
204 0 45¥
511 Q103
15p 40822
uos
.
< ol
s o[ R "
=i
=2

o I 2
G e o

HF—SECTION NO. 42169

¥/ Ran AND RB27 ARE S8k IN US MODELS.

FM -TUNER BOARD 3 - —m
le
c12?_giqin zan =
LI
FELD STRENGTH .
L]
|
s g g g e = 2 = k
&[4 | x = = e a 5 S
el =
s nev| | &0 8 L 2.59]
Q04 1av u
8CEu A Y
gkl fuzo
Lol nm i g pATDR 2
b ] m i LT I Fellds] =¥
o T e ICR102 c11e ’ tese] JCPsE) SR ™
) H CENTER
| | - Q104 | = BB 20& 6Bp cm 12 N
' 2 wse | | e NGB g R 4
! 1 i 0 g -
o H & ] o . 1_
- Q206 ol
= Lt b 'El BB :I:n)J * 1204 Pa0i
_mE Bl spldlig = 3 [ ' § AFC WUTE IJA-.
& 2 2 HA <T & i '
B et = o 2 ] B 16 2o e
g B E g 2 S i 5 T i 1
g L Lyl
g £ -
—{23xt l
S S — L |
heisy |
|§ beonn
H 3visH I
= 1
2 " |
PRE SET SILENT
FM FREQ. SWIICH
FREG.
- | | o
3 = 4 2 ol &
E Pl T E 8 I |
e TEST POINT ‘
19kk2 = S
| EERrEEEL ; : 2 5 I
1596 23 % 2B 7B W WA NP X I E E‘ % % 27 18 0| N ;| @ oM Cmﬁ "
o . c b B D # L5 Lk cam, |2
57 7 ] ‘
—3 3 B B [licy E 2 i3 6823
FIELD STRENGTH | e a i - ! 35 Lirn
MITE  FM P P2 F3 Pé FS ANQ  FREQ. IND. FM P1 P2z F3 73 Ps N 237 L2 15¥ 2.3 |
SELECTORS ARE SEEN 1N UNOPERATED POSITHON mzlJzuz 13 iH i £ 0 a
- MOBULATER | LATOR |
14
i K 1 q | 15 ke l
I 3 e
-4 [:4 M
RS U0 A Jzoslpm
2 i I
‘ )Mcmop 5“” - Ll LN
w0 asng 0
¥ wemor ® o roaow E REGULATIR P LI (B4 2. IRIBHTL TO
S A g SRR St 22y 5 o sy |50
Eec g - -
¢ DECCOER [ )
B FREQ. IND. |
€ | . 7 e
PsUo I zh 4 5 s 1) !
BRI ‘ W ]"z_gv a7y av v oV il \sn'rgnza
— I
IC’S AND TRANSISTORS ARE SEEN FROM UNDERNEATH FM-IF AND v Re g et
{T5k} el
1 STEREQ DECODER BOARD s2msl-{= e

e



: FM TUNER 4 -

: I P
: enr oy :}
_uos "-—H—-c

i rﬂ+m4

ch27

] Seen from the solder side.

F—1F/ DECODER

FM TUNER 3 :
[ 8. i % TTE

L R RN | X s
ez ieze

Seen from the solder side.

Seen from the solder side. 1584 - 11-77 Part. No. 714064
Prinied in Norway by Reciamo



